Mechanical Ventilation
With Conventional And Unconventional Rates
In Hyaline Membrane Disease

-

Thesis Submitted For Partial Fulfillment Of
Master Degree In Pediatrics

By
Amany Reda El Bahbity
M.B. B. Ch

Under Supervision

of R

Professor Dr.Abd El--Khalik Khattab | = ~. "
Professor of Pediatrics NS et L
Ain-Shams University

Dr . Magid Ashraf Abdel Fattah Ibrahim

olal ezl 0 b,
A

Assis . Professor Of Pediatrics Dol

Ain - Shamsg University

Ain - Shams University
Y84¢

Central Library - Ain Shams University



20 y
* " ‘# j 453 v
”’ / » ¥ 4 / / » /' ’:’

"Ll 98] od o dl 3o otigtigl Loy "

" onliadl alll Jau"

" AO 'J_.J ‘ 91)_...»?‘ XY "

Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to dedicate this work to the soul of professor Dr.
Abd El-Khalik Khattab previously chaired the pediatric medicine
department of Ain Shams University . This remarkable man was the
real driving force behind this work as well as many others during his
enormously productive life . May God bless his soul .

Dr. Magid Ashraf , assistant professor of pediatrics has been
most generous, co-operative and educational during the entire thesis
work up . | owe him a lot .

I wish to express my deep thanks to Dr. Hisham Awad , lecturer
of Pediat.rics for his willing assistance and his tender advice .

My deep appreciation is expressed to Dr. Maha Youssef ,
lecturer of pediat_rics , for her generous help during this work .

I'm also grateful to my colleagues in the neonatal ICU, | feel that
| belong to this place more than anywhere else .

My gratitude and deepest respect go to my family, without their

patience, inspiration, and constant encouragement this work might
never have become a reality .

Central Library - Ain Shams University



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Acknowledgment

List of Abbreviations

List of Figures

List of Tables

introduction & Aim of work 1

Review of literature 3
Embryology 3
Anatomy 7
Physiology 14
Pulmonary Mechanics 19
HMD 36
Surfactant 69
Mechanical Ventilation 77
Complications 112
Monitoring 135

Subjects & Methods 145

Resuits 156

Discussion 207

Summary & Conclusion 220

References 1

Arabic Summary

Central Library - Ain Shams University



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AMV Assisted mechanical ventilation
APRV Air pressure release ventilation
Asynch Asynchronous
BPD Bronchopulmonary dysplasia
bpm Breath per minute
BW Birth weight
C Compliance
CDP Continuous distending pressure
CLD Chronic lung disease
CLSE Calf lung surfactant extract
CcCMvV Controlled mechanical ventilation
CNP Continuous negative pressure
CPA Cardiopulmonary arrest
CPAP Continuous positive airway pressure
CPPV Controlled positive pressure ventilation
CS Caesarian section
CT Connective tissue
Ccv Conventional ventifation
e Efastic forces
ECMO ‘ Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation
ETT Endotracheal tube
F Flow
FDA Food and Drug Administration
F102 Fractional concentration of Oxygen in inspired Gas
FPF Fibroblast pneumocyte factor
FRC Functional residual capacity
FV3 Full ventilatory support
GA Gestational age
HFCWO High frequency chest wall osciilation
~ HFFI High frequency flow interruption
HFJV High frequency jet ventilation
HFO High frequency oscillation
HFPPV High frequency positive pressure ventilation
HFV High frequency ventilation
HMD Hyaline membrane disease
IC tube Intercostal tube
ICU Intensive care unit
IDM Infant of diabstic mother
IE ratio Inspiratory Expiratory-ratio
MV Intermittent mandatory ventilation
PPV Intermittent positive pressure ventilation
IRV Inverse ratio ventilation
MAP Mean airway pressure
MAS Meconium aspiration syndrome
MMV Mandatory minute ventilation
MV Mechanical ventilation

Central Library - Ain Shams University



NICU
NPV
NTB
OI
PaCO»
PAL
Pa0»
Paw
PC
PCIRV
PDA
PEEP
PG
PIE
PIP
PPHN

PPV
PROM
PSV
PVH
PVS
R
r
RDS
REM
ROP
RR
Sa0;
Sec
SiMvV

A
SP- B
. C

ST

Synch
TGV
Tex
Ti
UAC
uvec

VvV
V/Q match

Neonatal intensive care unit
Negative pressure ventilation -
Mecrotizing tracheobronchitis
Oxygen index

Pressure of arterial carbon dioxide
Pulmonary air leak

Pressure of arterial Oxygen

Mean airway pressure
Phosphatidylcholine .

Pressure control inverse ratio ventilation
Patent ductus arteriosus

Positive end expiratory pressure
Phosphatidyiglycerol

Pulmonary interstitial emphysema
Peak inspiratory pressure
Persistant puimonary hypertension

Positive pressure ventilation
Premature rupture of membranes
Pressure support ventilation
Periventricular Hemorrhage
Partial ventilatory support
Resistance

Raduis

Respiratory distress syndrome
Rapid eye movement
Retinopathy of prematurity
Respiratory rate

Arterial Oxygen saturation
Seconds

Synchronized intermittent mandatory ventilation

Types of pulmonary surfactant

Surface tension
Synchronized

Thoracic Gas volume
Expiratory time
Inspiratory time
Umbilical Artery catheter
Umbilical vein catheter

Gas volume _
Ventilation perfusion matching
Volume of alveclar gas
Volume of dead space gas
Very low birth weight

Tidal volume

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Fig.(4-1)
Fig.(4-2)
Fig.(4-3)
Fig.(4-4)
Fig.(4-5)

Fig. (4-6)
Fig.(4-7)

Fig.{4-8)
Fig.{5-1)
Fig.(5-2)
Fig.(§-3)
Fig.(5-4)
Fig.(5-5)
Fig.(6-1)

Fig.(6-2)
Fig. (7 -1)
Fig.(7-2)
Fig.(7-3)

Fig.(7-4)
Fig. (7-5)
Fig.(7-6)
Fig. (7-7)

Fig. (8 - 1a)
b
c

Fig.(8-2)

Fig.(8-3)

Fig.(8-4)
a
b

Fig.(s-1)
Fig.(s-2)
Fig.{s-3)
Fig. (r-1-4)
Fig. { r-5-17)

List of Figures
Various pressure gradient in respiratory system
La Place relationship
Static pressure volume curves
Lung expansion curve
Comparison between pressure volume curves of neonatal
infant and newbon with RDS
Time constant
Changes in mechanical properties of the lung during first
day after birth
Work of breathing
Incidence of RDS at different gestations
Incidence of RDS for males and females
Chest radigraph of RDS
Ventilatory strategy in TTT of RDS
Performance of different types of ventilators at rapid rates
Concentrations of surfactant components in the amniotic
fluid .
inter - relationship of factors affecting surfactant
Silvermann - Andersen retraction score
Criteria for determining control variables
Basic principies and nomenclature of ventilator
classification
Criteria for determining phase variables
Pressure pattern of neonatal ventilator
Factors affecting MAP
Algorithm of action to be taken in deterioration during
ventilation
Complications of ETT

Chart illustrating max. safe length for ET suction
Extraneous air syndromes

Tension pneumothorax

Drainage of pneumotherax

Neurological criteria in the Dubowitz score

Graph for reading gestational age from total score
Technique for arterialized capillary hesl sample
Figure corresponding to tables (1b,2,3,4)
Figure corresponding to tables ( 26 - 37 )

Central Library - Ain Shams University

20
23
23
26
26

29
29

3
39
39
48
56
61
71

73
80
88
88

89

104
104
109

117
118
119
122
124

127

149
150
163
190-194
195-206



Table {1-1)
Table (3-1)
Table (3-2}
Table{4-1)
Table(4-2)
Table(4-3)
Table(5-1)
Table{5-2)
Table{§-3)
Table(5-4}
Table (5-5)
Table {5-6)
Table(5-7)
Table(5-8)
Table (7 -1)
Table (7-2)
Table(7-3)
Table {7 -4)
Table (7-5)
Table{7-6)
Table (7 -7)

Table {7 -8)
Table{(7-9)
Table (7 -10)
Table (7 -11)
Table (7 -12)
Table(7-13)
Table (7 -14)
Table (8-1)
Table{8-2)
Table(8-3)
Table (8-4)
Table (8-5)
Table(9-1)
Table (9-2)
Table (9-3)
Table(9-4)
Table (9-5)

Table{s-1)
Table{s-2)
Table (r-1-5)
Table { r - 6-10)

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Post natal development of lung structure .

Factors affecting puimonary vascular resistance .
Factors affecting control of breathing in neonates .
Terms and pressure gradients in respiratory system .

List of Tables

Distribution of V/Q in the infant
Diseases states that affect VIQ
Causes of neonatal death .

Diffrential diagnosis of RD during first days of life .
APGAR evaluation of the new born

Signs of RD

Main items in management of HMD

Benefits versus risks of glucocorticoid administration
Respiratory Criteria for the selection of ECMO
Complications associated with ECMO

Causes of respiratory failure
Blood gases scoring system

Advantages versus disadvantages of NPV

Modes of ventilator

Some common neonatal ventilators
Advantages and disadvantages of different levels of PIP
Advantages and disadvantages of different levels of

PEEP

Neonatal MV rates
| E ratio control in neonatal MV

Flow rate adjustment in neonatal MV

Wave farm in neonatal MV

Usual effects of changing ventilator settings
Danger signs of deterioration during ventilation

Tests before weaning
Complications of ETT
Extraneous air syndromes
Stages of BPD

Factors implicated in BPD

Factors imptlicated in etiology & pathogenesis of ROP

Minimal intervention protocol

Blood gas moenitoring techniques

Factors influencing transcutanecus gas correlation
Factors influencing pulseoximeter accuracy
Comparison of pulseoximetery and transcutaneous

monitoring

Scoring of externat criteria in Dubowitz score
Ventilatory settings for the two study protocols .

Data concerning total number of neonates included
Data concerning total number of neonates included in

grpup 1a

6

16
18
20
35
35
37
37
45
46
51
53
66
67
78
82
85
91
95
98
98

100
100
102
102
106
108
110
116
123
129
130
133
136
140
142
143

144

147-148
151
156-159

160-164



Table {r- 11-
15)

Table (r -16-
20)

Table { r-21-25)

Table { r-26-29)
Table { r-30-33)
Table (r-34)
Table (r-35)

Table ( r- 36-
37)

Data concerning totai number of neonates included in
grpup 1b

Data concerning total number of necnates included in
grpup 2a

Data concerning total number of necnates included in
grpup 2b

Comparison between group1a&2a

Comparison betweengroup 1 b &2 b

Comparison betweengroup1a&1b

Comparison betweengroup2a&2b

Comparison between group 1 & 2

Central Library - Ain Shams University

165-169
170-174

175-179

180-182
183-185
186
187
188-189



Introduction & Aim of work

Central Library - Ain Shams University




INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF WORK

Prematurity accounts for the highest number of admission to
NICU (Pilbeam,1992). Most of these neonates have respiratory
problems which are the leading cause of neonatal morbidity and
mortality in the ICU in EGYPT (El-Beleidy ,1990) and all over the world
(Greenough et al,1992) there are many forms of respiratory distress from
which newborn infants suffer in their first days of life,the most common
and the most important world-wide of which is HMD . This single entity
is associated with 50%-70% of permature deaths (Avery et al ,1987)

HMD is caused by surfactant deficiency,which resuits in a severe
decrease in compliance(Stiff lung).This causes diffuse alveolar
collapse with severe V/Q mismatching and increased work of
breathing (Richardson,1991).Prematurity is the most important single
factor in the development of HMD, however , selected perinatal factors
may increase its incidence and severity .

Patients with respiratory distress need to receive as early and as
optimal a management as possible before serious complications
develop (Bahaa El Din,1990) . Mechanical ventilation is used when V/Q
mismatching is severe enough that increased FjO2 and CPAP are
inadequate or in infants who tire from the increased work of breathing
(Richardson,1991).The uitimate goal to -be achieved in assisting
ventilation of the neonate is to provide optimal gas exchange while
causing minimal damage to the lungs (Harris,1988)

In the past decade - there have been a number of clinical trials
designed to identify the optimum pattern of ventilation for idiopathic
HMD. There is general agreement that certain alterations in ventilatory
settings for newborn infants result in specific changes in gas exchange
however, no consensus exists with regard to optimum management of

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Introduction

ventilator settings to achieve survival with a minimum of complications
(Heicher et al,1981) .

Techniques of artifical ventilation vary among NICU . Two basic
conventional approaches used are slow and rapid rates. Thedow rate
technique achieves a high MAP with a long TI but requires a higher PI
P which is initally estimated by good chest excursion while rates are
generally 20-40 bpm (Reynolds , 1971).The rapid rate technique , relies
on high rates to maintain MAP while reducing PIP to minimize
barotrauma.Rates of 60-80 bpm are used with short TI (Heicher,
1981) . Controversy exists over the preferred method (Ramsden , 1987)

Aim Of the work

Is to compare between two basic ventilatory strategies in
treatment of patients with HMD which are slow rates versus fast rates
to detect the best method which may be applied to shorten the
duration of ventilation, achieve rapid start of weaning and minimize the
complications which may occur during the course of the disease .

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Review of literature

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Embryology

Central Library - Ain Shams University



