Mechanical Ventilation With Conventional And Unconventional Rates In Hyaline Membrane Disease

Thesis Submitted For Partial Fulfillment Of Master Degree In Pediatrics

By
Amany Reda El Bahbity
M. B., B. Ch.

Under Supervision of

Professor Dr. Abd El--Khalik Khattab
Professor of Pediatrics
Ain-Shams University



Dr. Magid Ashraf Abdel Fattah Ibrahim Assis . Professor Of Pediatrics Ain - Shams University



Ain - Shams University

النيس المالجمزال حيث م

" وما أوتيتم من العلم إلا قليلاً"

"صدق الله العظيم"

"سـورة الاسـراء، آيـة ٨٥"



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to dedicate this work to the soul of professor Dr. Abd El-Khalik Khattab previously chaired the pediatric medicine department of Ain Shams University. This remarkable man was the real driving force behind this work as well as many others during his enormously productive life. May God bless his soul.

Dr. **Magid Ashraf**, assistant professor of pediatrics has been most generous, co-operative and educational during the entire thesis work up . I owe him a lot .

I wish to express my deep thanks to Dr. **Hisham Awad**, lecturer of Pediat_rics for his willing assistance and his tender advice.

My deep appreciation is expressed to Dr. Maha Youssef, lecturer of pediat_rics, for her generous help during this work.

I'm also grateful to my colleagues in the neonatal ICU, I feel that I belong to this place more than anywhere else.

My gratitude and deepest respect go to my family, without their patience, inspiration, and constant encouragement this work might never have become a reality.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-	Acknowledgment	
_	List of Abbreviations	
-	List of Figures	
-	List of Tables	
-	Introduction & Aim of work	1
-	Review of literature	3
	Embryology	3
	Anatomy	7
	Physiology	14
	Pulmonary Mechanics	19
	HMD	36
	Surfactant	69
	Mechanical Ventilation	77
	Complications	11:
	Monitoring	139
-	Subjects & Methods	14
•	Results	150
-	Discussion	207
-	Summary & Conclusion	220
-	References	I
-	Arabic Summary	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AMV Assisted mechanical ventilation APRV Air pressure release ventilation

Asynch Asynchronous

BPD Bronchopulmonary dysplasia

bpm Breath per minute
BW Birth weight
C Compliance

CDP Continuous distending pressure

CLD Chronic lung disease
CLSE Calf lung surfactant extract
CMV Controlled mechanical ventilation
CNP Continuous negative pressure

CPA Cardiopulmonary arrest

CPAP Continuous positive airway pressure
CPPV Controlled positive pressure ventilation

CS Caesarian section CT Connective tissue

CV Conventional ventilation

e Elastic forces

ECMO Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation

ETT Endotracheal tube

F Flow

FDA Food and Drug Administration

F_TO₂ Fractional concentration of Oxygen in inspired Gas

FPF Fibroblast pneumocyte factor FRC Functional residual capacity FVS Full ventilatory support

GA Gestational age

HFCWO High frequency chest wall oscillation
HFI High frequency flow interruption
HFJV High frequency jet ventilation
HFO High frequency oscillation

HFPPV High frequency positive pressure ventilation

HFV High frequency ventilation HMD Hyaline membrane disease

IC tube Intercostal tube
ICU Intensive care unit
IDM Infant of diabetic mother
I:E ratio Inspiratory Expiratory ratio

IMV Intermittent mandatory ventilation

IPPV Intermittent positive pressure ventilation

IRV Inverse ratio ventilation MAP Mean airway pressure

MAS Meconium aspiration syndrome
MMV Mandatory minute ventilation
MV Mechanical ventilation

NICU Neonatal intensive care unit NPV Negative pressure ventilation NTB Mecrotizing tracheobronchitis

Oxygen index OI

PaCO₂ Pressure of arterial carbon dioxide

PAL Pulmonary air leak

PaO₂ Pressure of arterial Oxygen Mean airway pressure Paw Phosphatidylcholine. PC

Pressure control inverse ratio ventilation **PCIRV**

PDA Patent ductus arteriosus

PEEP Positive end expiratory pressure

PG Phosphatidylglycerol

PIE Pulmonary interstitial emphysema

PIP Peak inspiratory pressure

PPHN Persistant pulmonary hypertension

PPV Positive pressure ventilation **PROM** Premature rupture of membranes **PSV** Pressure support ventilation PVH Periventricular Hemorrhage **PVS** Partial ventilatory support

R Resistance Raduis

RDS Respiratory distress syndrome

REM Rapid eye movement ROP Retinopathy of prematurity

RR Respiratory rate

SaO₂ Arterial Oxygen saturation

Sec Seconds

SIMV Synchronized intermittent mandatory ventilation

Types of pulmonary surfactant Α

SP - B

C

ST Surface tension Synch Synchronized

TGV Thoracic Gas volume Tex Expiratory time Τi Inspiratory time

UAC Umbilical Artery catheter UVC Umbilical vein catheter

V Gas volume

V/Q match Ventilation perfusion matching

 V_A Volume of alveolar gas $V_{\rm D}$ Volume of dead space gas **VLBW** Very low birth weight

Tidal volume

V٣

List of Figures

Fig. (4-1)	Various pressure gradient in respiratory system	20
Fig. (4 - 2)	La Place relationship	23
Fig. (4-3)	Static pressure volume curves	23
Fig. (4-4)	Lung expansion curve	26
Fig. (4-5)	Comparison between pressure volume curves of neonatal infant and newbon with RDS	26
Fig. (4-6)	Time constant	29
Fig. (4-7)	Changes in mechanical properties of the lung during first day after birth	29
Fig. (4-8)	Work of breathing	31
Fig. (5 - 1)	Incidence of RDS at different gestations	39
Fig. (5 - 2)	Incidence of RDS for males and females	39
Fig. (5 - 3)	Chest radigraph of RDS	48
Fig. (5 - 4)	Ventilatory strategy in TTT of RDS	56
Fig. (5 - 5)	Performance of different types of ventilators at rapid rates	61
Fig. (6 - 1)	Concentrations of surfactant components in the amniotic fluid.	71
Fig. (6 - 2)	Inter - relationship of factors affecting surfactant	73
Fig. (7 - 1)	Silvermann - Andersen retraction score	80
Fig. (7 - 2)	Criteria for determining control variables	88
Fig. (7 - 3)	Basic principles and nomenclature of ventilator classification	88
Fig. (7 - 4)	Criteria for determining phase variables	89
Fig. (7-5)	Pressure pattern of neonatal ventilator	104
Fig. (7 - 6)	Factors affecting MAP	104
Fig. (7 - 7)	Algorithm of action to be taken in deterioration during ventilation	109
Fig. (8 - 1a)	Complications of ETT	117
b		118
С		119
Fig. (8 - 2)	Chart illustrating max. safe length for ET suction	122
Fig. (8 - 3)	Extraneous air syndromes	124
Fig. (8 - 4)	Tanalan manusulla man	407
a b	Tension pneumothorax	127
Fig. (s - 1)	Drainage of pneumothorax	140
Fig. (s - 2)	Neurological criteria in the Dubowitz score	149 150
Fig. (s - 3)	Graph for reading gestational age from total score	150 152
Fig. (r - 1-4)	Technique for arterialized capillary heel sample Figure corresponding to tables (1b, 2, 3, 4)	153 100 104
Fig. (r-5-17)	Figure corresponding to tables (16, 2, 3, 4)	190-194 195-206
· · g· (· · · · · / · /	rigure corresponding to tables (20 ° 3/)	133"400

List of Tables

Table (1 - 1)	Post natal development of lung structure.	6
Table (3 - 1)	Factors affecting pulmonary vascular resistance .	16
Table (3 - 2)	Factors affecting control of breathing in neonates	18
Table (4 - 1)	Terms and pressure gradients in respiratory system.	20
Table (4 - 2)	Distribution of V/Q in the infant	35
Table (4 - 3)	Diseases states that affect V/Q	35
Table (5 - 1)	Causes of neonatal death.	37
Table (5 - 2)	Diffrential diagnosis of RD during first days of life.	37
Table (5 - 3)	APGAR evaluation of the new born	45
Table (5 - 4)	Signs of RD	46
Table (5 - 5)	Main items in management of HMD	51
Table (5 - 6)	Benefits versus risks of glucocorticoid administration	53
Table (5 - 7)	Respiratory Criteria for the selection of ECMO	66
Table (5 - 8)	Complications associated with ECMO	67
Table (7 - 1)	Causes of respiratory failure	78
Table (7 - 2)	Blood gases scoring system	82
Table (7 - 3)	Advantages versus disadvantages of NPV	85
Table (7 - 4)	Modes of ventilator	91
Table (7 - 5)	Some common neonatal ventilators	95
Table (7 - 6)	Advantages and disadvantages of different levels of PIP	98
Table (7 - 7)	Advantages and disadvantages of different levels of	98
	PEEP	
Table (7 - 8)	Neonatal MV rates	100
Table (7 - 9)	I E ratio control in neonatal MV	100
Table (7 - 10)	Flow rate adjustment in neonatal MV	102
Table (7 - 11)	Wave form in neonatal MV	102
Table (7 - 12)	Usual effects of changing ventilator settings	106
Table (7 - 13)	Danger signs of deterioration during ventilation	108
Table (7 - 14)	Tests before weaning	110
Table (8 - 1)	Complications of ETT	116
Table (8 - 2)	Extraneous air syndromes	123
Table (8 - 3)	Stages of BPD	129
Table (8 - 4)	Factors implicated in BPD	130
Table (8 - 5)	Factors implicated in etiology & pathogenesis of ROP	133
Table (9-1)	Minimal intervention protocol	136
Table (9 - 2)	Blood gas monitoring techniques	140
Table (9 - 3)	Factors influencing transcutaneous gas correlation	142
Table (9 - 4)	Factors influencing pulseoximeter accuracy	143
Table (9 - 5)	Comparison of pulseoximetery and transcutaneous monitoring	144
Table (s - 1)	Scoring of external criteria in Dubowitz score	147-148
Table (s - 2)	Ventilatory settings for the two study protocols.	151
Table (r - 1-5)	Data concerning total number of neonates included	156-159
Table (r - 6-10)	Data concerning total number of neonates included in	
	grpup 1a	160-164

Table (r - 11- 15)	Data concerning total number of neonates included in grpup 1b	165-169
Table (r -16- 20)	Data concerning total number of neonates included in grpup 2a	170-174
Table (r-21-25)	Data concerning total number of neonates included in grpup 2b	175-179
Table (r-26-29)	Comparison between group 1 a & 2 a	180-182
Table (r-30-33)	Comparison between group 1 b & 2 b	183-185
Table (r- 34)	Comparison between group 1 a & 1 b	186
Table (r- 35)	Comparison between group 2 a & 2 b	187
Table (r- 36- 37)	Comparison between group 1 & 2	188-189

Introduction & Aim of work

INTRODUCTION AND AIM OF WORK

Prematurity accounts for the highest number of admission to NICU (Pilbeam,1992). Most of these neonates have respiratory problems which are the leading cause of neonatal morbidity and mortality in the ICU in EGYPT (EI-Beleidy,1990) and all over the world (Greenough et al,1992) there are many forms of respiratory distress from which newborn infants suffer in their first days of life,the most common and the most important world-wide of which is HMD. This single entity is associated with 50%-70% of permature deaths (Avery et al,1987)

HMD is caused by surfactant deficiency, which results in a severe decrease in compliance(Stiff lung). This causes diffuse alveolar collapse with severe V/Q mismatching and increased work of breathing (Richardson, 1991). Prematurity is the most important single factor in the development of HMD, however, selected perinatal factors may increase its incidence and severity.

Patients with respiratory distress need to receive as early and as optimal a management as possible before serious complications develop (Bahaa El Din ,1990). Mechanical ventilation is used when V/Q mismatching is severe enough that increased F_IO₂ and CPAP are inadequate or in infants who tire from the increased work of breathing (Richardson,1991). The ultimate goal to -be achieved in assisting ventilation of the neonate is to provide optimal gas exchange while causing minimal damage to the lungs (Harris,1988)

In the past decade there have been a number of clinical trials designed to identify the optimum pattern of ventilation for idiopathic HMD. There is general agreement that certain alterations in ventilatory settings for newborn infants result in specific changes in gas exchange however, no consensus exists with regard to optimum management of

Introduction -2-

ventilator settings to achieve survival with a minimum of complications (Heicher et al.1981).

Techniques of artifical ventilation vary among NICU. Two basic conventional approaches used are slow and rapid rates. The dow rate technique achieves a high MAP with a long TI but requires a higher PI P which is initially estimated by good chest excursion while rates are generally 20-40 bpm (Reynolds, 1971). The rapid rate technique, relies on high rates to maintain MAP while reducing PIP to minimize barotrauma. Rates of 60-80 bpm are used with short TI (Heicher, 1981). Controversy exists over the preferred method (Ramsden, 1987)

Aim Of the work

Is to compare between two basic ventilatory strategies in treatment of patients with HMD which are slow rates versus fast rates to detect the best method which may be applied to shorten the duration of ventilation, achieve rapid start of weaning and minimize the complications which may occur during the course of the disease.

Review of literature

Embryology